

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 5 77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590

REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF:

Mr. Joe Baumann General Manager Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC 7 Mobile Avenue Sauget, Illinois 62201

Re: Final Permit Decision for Title V Permit to Operate No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10,

CAA Appeal No. 19-01

Dear Mr. Baumann:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency is hereby issuing and providing you with notice of its final permit decision on Title V Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10. EPA initially issued this permit to Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC (Veolia) on June 17, 2019 under 40 C.F.R. Part 71. By its own terms, and consistent with 40 C.F.R. § 71.11(i)(2), most provisions of this permit became effective on July 18, 2019. Consistent with 40 C.F.R. § 71.11(i)(2)(ii), the effective date of other terms and conditions of the permit was delayed as the result of the filing of a petition for review of EPA's permit decision with the EPA's Environmental Appeals Board (EAB).

On July 21, 2020, the EAB denied the petition for review of this permit. *See In re Veolia ES Technical Solutions, L.L.C.*, CAA Appeal No. 19-01 (EAB, July 21, 2020), 18 E.A.D. ____ (Order Denying Review). Thus, in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 71.11(I)(5)(i), this letter serves as EPA's final permit decision. All contested conditions of Title V Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10, as issued by EPA on June 17, 2019, are final and effective as of the date of this letter.

Public notice of this final agency action will be published in the Federal Register pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 71.11(1)(5).

If you have any questions, please contact Genevieve Damico, of my staff, at (312) 353-4761.

Sincerely,

John Mooney Acting Director Air & Radiation Division

Enclosure: Title V Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10

cc: Ms. Julie Armitage, Chief

Bureau of Air

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency